1  Scope
This standard describes a serial digital interface
for 525/60 and 625/50 digital television equipment
operating with either 4:2:2 component signals or 4fsc
composite digital signals. This standard has applica-
tion in the television studio over lengths of coaxial
cable where the signal loss does not exceed
an amount specified by the receiver manufacturer.

sample numbering reset or a nearby subsequent line.
Considering the 0 ScH phase requirement of  IEC
1179 and the sample numbering system descibed
above, the TRS location is known and starts exactly
with sample 967 on each line, but its time from the
leading edge of sync varies due to the noninteger
number of samples per line.
9.3.4 Line number ID shall be one word. The line
number word-number address shall be 971 with
the following values:
b2 b1 b0
 0  0  0 Line 1 - 313 Field 1
 0  0  1 Line 314 - 625 Field 2
 0  1  0 Line 1 - 313 Field 3
 0  1  1 Line 314 - 625 Field 4
 1  0  0 Line 1 - 313 Field 5
 1  0  1 Line 314 - 625 Field 6
 1  1  0 Line 1 - 313 Field 7
 1  1  1 Line 314 - 625 Field 8
b7 b6 b5 b4   b3
(MSB)    (LSB)
ANSI/SMPTE 259M-1997
Page 5 of 8 pages
Figure 7 -- PAL equalizing pulse details
Figure 6 -- PAL vertical sync details
Figure 5 -- PAL composite digital horizontal sync period details
Figure 4 -- NTSC equalizing pulse details
ANSI/SMPTE 259M-1997
Page 6 of 8 pages
The possible values of X1 are restricted by the use of
5 bits and indicate the following:
X1 = 0 Not used.
1 < X1 < 30 X1 indicates the line number of
each field (lines 1 - 30 in odd fields,
lines 314 - 343 in even fields).
X1 = 31 To indicate line number 31 and up
of each odd field and line number
344 and up on each even field.
X1 = 16 (b7) + 8 (b6) + 4 (b5) + 2 (b4) + 1 (b3).
b8 is even parity for b7 through b0.
b9 = b8.
9.4  Ancillary data
Ancillary data may be present within the following
word number boundaries (see figures 5, 6, and 7):
972 - 1035 for horizontal sync period
972 - 994
404 - 426
for equalizing pulse period
972 - 302
404 - 869
for vertical sync period
9.4.1 The first word in an ancillary data packet shall
be the ANC data flag and shall have the value
3FC (see 5.3 regarding 8- to 10-bit conversion).
9.4.2 There may be multiple ANC data flags in the
allocated ancillary data space. Each ANC data flag
shall identify the beginning of another data block.
9.4.3 Ancillary data blocks shall be formatted as
defined in ANSI/SMPTE 291M.
9.4.4 Ancillary data space at word address 972
- 992 on lines 5 and 318 is reserved for error
detection data formatted per SMPTE RP 165.
10  Levels of operation
To define the level of support for this standard by each
type of equipment, one or more suffix letters are
added to the standard number.
10.1  Default compliance
Default compliance is defined as operation at all
levels.
10.2  Support levels
Level A -- 143 Mb/s, NTSC
Level B -- 177 Mb/s, PAL